1
Civil Engineering Infrastructures Journal xx,xx
DOI: 10.22059/CEIJ.2024.366034.1968
Experimental and numerical investigations on a stone
column in sandy ground contains clayey lens
3Nazariafshar, Javad 2*, Navid Ganjian1Niyousha Bazazzadegan
1- Ph.D. student, Department of Civil Engineering, Science and Research Branch, Islamic Azad
University, Tehran, Iran, bazaz@srbiau.ac.ir

Figure. 3 Overview of FCV apparatus and FCV accessories: (a) FCV; (b) load cell; (c) mini-load cell; loading
plate; (d) data logger and laptop
2.3 Experimental Plan
Ten small-scale tests were conducted. Control tests also were carried out to ensure the repeatability
and consistency of the results and showed good compatibility between the findings. Table 5 presents a
summary of the test plans. The models comprised a stone column with a constant length of 60 cm (L/D
= 7/5) placed in a sandy bed containing a soft lens. The encased (ESC) and unreinforced (OSC) forms
had different thickness-to-column-diameter ratios (H/D) and lens depth-to-column-diameter ratios
(h/D). Fig. 2 shows the parameters of physical modeling.
Table 4  Outline of load tests on stone column
Test description Reinforcement
Lens
level (mm)
Lens thickness
(mm)
O-200-80 - 200 80
O-200-160 - 200 160
E-200-80 geotextile 200 80
E-200-160 geotextile 200 160
O-280-80 - 280 80
O-280-160 - 280 160
E-280-80 geotextile 280 80
E-280-160 geotextile 280 160
unreinforced - - -
reinforced geotextile - -
9
3. Experimental Test Results